

No. 17-587

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

MOUNT LEMMON FIRE DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN GUIDO AND DENNIS RANKIN,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
David T. Goldberg  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Don Awerkamp  
*Counsel of Record*  
Shannon Giles  
AWERKAMP, BONILLA &  
GILES, PLC  
6981 North Oracle Road  
Suite 155  
Tucson, AZ 85704  
(520) 798-5282  
da@abdilaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    A. Statutory background.....1

    B. Factual and procedural background.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....7

ARGUMENT.....9

I. The ADEA’s coverage of political subdivisions  
contains no numerosity requirement.....9

    A. Section 630(b)’s text dictates that it  
    covers political subdivisions regardless of  
    size .....9

    B. The structure of Section 630 reinforces  
    that the numerosity limitation that  
    applies to private employers does not  
    apply to political subdivisions.....14

    C. The statutory history of the ADEA  
    confirms that its coverage of political  
    subdivisions carries no numerosity  
    requirement .....20

    D. The EEOC has long interpreted the  
    statute to apply to political subdivisions  
    regardless of size .....24

II. Reading the ADEA to cover political  
subdivisions regardless of size generates no  
legal or practical problems. ....25

    A. The ADEA’s coverage of public employers  
    creates no anomaly compared to other  
    antidiscrimination laws .....26

B. Section 630(b) creates no problem with respect to the ADEA's coverage of agents ....	31
C. Section 630(b) raises no constitutional concerns .....	36
D. Section 630(b) does not threaten to disrupt the operations of political subdivisions .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	25
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	34
<i>Ball v. Renner</i> , 54 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Balt. &amp; Potomac R.R. Co. v. Fifth Baptist Church</i> , 108 U.S. 317 (1883).....	34
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 784 P.2d 1258 (Wash. 1990) .....	29
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	24
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	30
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	38
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> , 327 U.S. 92 (1946).....	21
<i>Cink v. Grant County</i> , 635 Fed. Appx. 470 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	39, 40
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	36
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	32, 36
<i>Clifford F. MacEvoy Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Calvin Tomkins Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 102 (1944).....	17

<i>D. Ginsberg &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	17
<i>Donovan v. Sabine Irrigation Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	22, 30
<i>EEOC v. Monclova Township</i> , 920 F.2d 360 (6th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	37
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	35
<i>Graziadio v. Culinary Inst. of Am.</i> , 817 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	33
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	36, 37
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	21, 22, 29
<i>Haybarger v. Lawrence County Adult Prob. &amp; Parole</i> , 667 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	38
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981) (per curiam) .....	17
<i>Holloway v. Water Works &amp; Sewer Bd.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (N.D. Ala. 2014).....	5
<i>Jett v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	30

<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	37
<i>Johnson v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 472 U.S. 353 (1985).....	14
<i>Kelly v. Wauconda Park Dist.</i> , 801 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1986).....	2, 5, 23, 25
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	28, 30, 39
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	11
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	1, 27
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	26
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	34
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	31
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	24
<i>Modica v. Taylor</i> , 465 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	18, 30
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	18
<i>Morgan v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	9

<i>NASA v. FLRA</i> , 527 U.S. 229 (1999).....	10
<i>Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	37, 38
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	24
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	18
<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	31
<i>Pol. Nat'l All. v. NLRB</i> , 322 U.S. 643 (1944).....	38
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	34
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	20
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	17
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	36
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	25
<i>Spirit v. Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass'n</i> , 691 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>vacated mem. on other grounds</i> , 463 U.S. 1223 (1983).....	32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	37
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	25



<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	37
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	21
<i>Weeks v. Maine</i> , 871 F. Supp. 515 (D. Me. 1994) .....	33
<i>Williams v. City of Montgomery</i> , 742 F.2d 586 (11th Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	19
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3, Commerce Clause.....	9, 37, 38
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Equal Protection Clause.....	30
<b>Statutes</b>	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602.....	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 .....	8, 26, 28
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103.....	20
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 74.....	<i>passim</i>
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-3, 107 Stat. 6 .....	33, 38

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355 .....	14
7 U.S.C. § 2031(j)(3) .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 1141j(a).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 1715z-1(i)(4) .....	12, 13
12 U.S.C. § 1715z-1(s)(2)(D)(iv) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(3)(A).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1471(3).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 6809(9).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 7006(1).....	12
16 U.S.C. § 1532(15).....	12
16 U.S.C. § 3371(h).....	12
16 U.S.C. § 3371(j)(1) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 170(c) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 316(b)(2)(A).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 316(b)(3) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 401(c)(3) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 507(d)(2)(A) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 512(a)(3)(B).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 581 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 1250(b)(4) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 4958(c)(3)(C)(i) .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 7503 .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 203(a).....	28
29 U.S.C. § 203(d).....	23, 27, 28, 38
29 U.S.C. § 203(e).....	23, 27, 38
29 U.S.C. § 203(s)(1)(C).....	38
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	23

29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(20) .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 216 .....	33
29 U.S.C. § 623(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	1, 27
29 U.S.C. § 628 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 630 .....	2, 14, 15, 28
29 U.S.C. § 630(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 630(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 633a .....	2, 14, 20, 28
29 U.S.C. § 2611(4)(A)(i) .....	38
29 U.S.C. § 2611(4)(B).....	38
31 U.S.C. § 6501(4)(B).....	12
38 U.S.C. § 3452(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1437a(c)(2).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1471(b)(3) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1485(e)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 6372(2).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 8259(6).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	18, 30, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(a).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....	20
46 U.S.C. § 31301(6)(B).....	12
Alaska Stat. § 18.80.220(a) .....	29
Alaska Stat. § 18.80.300(5) .....	29
Ark. Code § 21-3-201 .....	29
Ark. Code § 21-3-203 .....	29

Cal. Gov't Code § 12926(d).....	29
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940(a).....	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-401(3).....	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-402.....	29
Del. Code tit. 19, § 710(7).....	29
Del. Code tit. 19, § 711.....	29
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(10).....	29
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(21).....	29
D.C. Code § 2-1402.11.....	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-1.....	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-2.....	29
Idaho Code § 67-5902(6).....	29
Idaho Code § 67-5909.....	29
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-102(A).....	29
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-101(B)(1).....	29
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-102(A).....	29
Iowa Code § 216.6(1)(a).....	39
Iowa Code § 216.6(6)(a).....	39
Kan. Stat. § 44-1112(d).....	29
Kan. Stat. § 44-1113.....	29
Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4553(4).....	29
Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4553(7).....	29
Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4572(1).....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2103(g).....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2201(a).....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2202.....	29
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03(16).....	29
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03(30).....	29

Minn. Stat. § 363A.08 .....	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010(8) .....	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.055(1) .....	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.055(2) .....	29
Mont. Code § 49-2-101(11) .....	29
Mont. Code § 49-2-303.....	29
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1002(2) .....	29
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1004.....	29
N.J. Stat. § 10:5-5(e).....	29
N.J. Stat. § 10:5-12.....	29
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.4-02(8) .....	29
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.4-02(13) .....	29
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.4-03.....	29
Ohio Rev. Code § 4112.01(A)(2) .....	29
Ohio Rev. Code § 4112.14.....	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1301(1).....	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1302.....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.260(4)(a).....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 174.109 .....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.001(4) .....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.001(9)(b).....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.030.....	29
43 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 954(b).....	29
43 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 955 .....	29
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-6(8)(i) .....	29
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-7.....	29
Tenn. Code § 4-21-102(5) .....	29
Tenn. Code § 4-21-401(a) .....	29

Tex. Lab. Code § 21.002(8).....	29
Tex. Lab. Code § 21.051 .....	29
Utah Code § 34A-5-102(i).....	29
Utah Code § 34A-5-106 .....	29
Vt. Stat. tit. 21, § 495 .....	29
Vt. Stat. tit. 21, § 495d(1).....	29
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.44.090 .....	29
W. Va. Code § 5-11-3(d).....	29
W. Va. Code § 5-11-9 .....	29
Wis. Stat. § 111.32(6) .....	29
Wis. Stat. § 111.321.....	29
Wis. Stat. § 111.322.....	29
Wyo. Stat. § 27-9-102(b).....	29
Wyo. Stat. § 27-9-105 .....	29

**Legislative Materials**

118 Cong. Rec. 15,895 (1972).....	24
120 Cong. Rec. 8768 (1974).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 93-913 (1974).....	23
S. Spec. Comm. on Aging, 94th Cong., <i>Action on Aging Legislation in 93d Cong.</i> (Comm. Print 1975).....	23

**Other Authorities**

Abrahams, Daniel B. et al., <i>Public Employer’s Guide to FLSA Employee Classification</i> (2015).....	33
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	18

Mendoza, Marcos Antonio, <i>Reinsurance as Governance: Governmental Risk Management Pools as a Case Study in the Governance Role Played by Reinsurance Institutions</i> , 21 Conn. Ins. L.J. 53 (2014) .....	40
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2014) .....	11
Mouritsen, Stephen C., <i>The Dictionary Is Not a Fortress: Definitional Fallacies and a Corpus-Based Approach to Plain Meaning</i> , 2010 BYU L. Rev. 1915.....	11
Nixon, Karen, Pub. Agency Risk Sharing Auth. of Cal., <i>Public Entity Pooling—Built to Last</i> (2011).....	40
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	10
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed.).....	10, 11
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) .....	36
Schlei, Barbara Lindemann & Paul Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (2d ed. 1983) .....	32
U.S. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, <i>Compliance Manual</i> (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1971).....	11
